$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue

- Rental income 331,286 311,497 642,783 329,151 316,317 645,468

- Car park income 4,392 29,200 33,592 4,192 28,251 32,443

- Rental related income 62,862 63,693 126,555 59,049 62,336 121,385

398,540 404,390 802,930 392,392 406,904 799,296

Property operating expenses (72,707) (88,324) (161,031) (72,162) (87,481) (159,643)

Net property income 325,833 316,066 641,899 320,230 319,423 639,653

Administrative expenses (51,141) (43,457) (94,598) (51,271) (43,861) (95,132)

Segment results 274,692 272,609 547,301 268,959 275,562 544,521

Net decrease in fair value of

   investment properties (140,768) (123,122) (263,890) (171,958) (433,202) (605,160)

Finance costs on interest-bearing

   liabilities (98,396) (93,735)

Income tax (76,163) (75,866)

Interest income 7,153 8,447

Unallocated net expenses (13,061) (11,884)

Profit/(loss) after taxation and before

   transactions with unitholders 102,944 (233,677)

Depreciation 10 15 25 2 15 17

2022 2021

- 20 -

3. Segment reporting (continued)

   Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

Office Retail Office Retail

properties properties Total properties properties Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Segment assets 9,964,831 8,232,101 18,196,932 10,089,505 8,343,833 18,433,338

Derivative financial instruments 25,721 -

Other financial assets 104,453 140,893

Cash and bank balances 630,990 623,301

Tax recoverable -  67

Deferred tax assets 500 343

Unallocated assets 1,786 1,804

Total assets 18,960,382 19,199,746

Segment liabilities (141,376) (127,642) (269,018) (141,271) (134,491) (275,762)

Derivative financial instruments (58,727) (114,138)

Bank and other borrowings (4,288,794) (4,400,790)

Tax payable (65,568) (70,152)

Deferred tax liabilities (217,627) (205,107)

Unallocated liabilities (9,229) (9,544)

Total liabilities, excluding

   net assets attributable to

   unitholders (4,908,963) (5,075,493)

Capital expenditure incurred

   during the year 12,367 5,293 17,660 11,561 17,778 29,339

2022 2021

- 21 -

4. Revenue

Revenue represents gross income generated from leasing of investment properties.  The

amount of each significant category of revenue recognized during the year is as follows :

  2022   2021

$'000 $'000

Rental income (note) 642,783 645,468

Car park income 33,592 32,443

Rental related income 126,555 121,385

802,930 799,296

Note : Included additional rents based on business revenue of tenants amounting to $1,244,000

(2021: $1,137,000).

5. Property operating expenses

  2022   2021

$'000 $'000

Building management fee 59,487 59,705